loan commitments and financial guarantee
contracts. Equity instruments are not subject
to impairment under IFRS 9.

The allowance is based on the ECLs associ-
ated with the probability of default in the
next twelve months unless there has been a
significant increase in credit risk since origina-
tion. If the financial asset meets the definition
of purchased or originated credit impaired
(POCI), the allowance is based on the change
in the ECLs over the life of the asset.

Details of the Company’s impairment meth-
od are disclosed in Note 15. The quantitative
impact of applying IFRS 9 as at 1 January 2018
is disclosed in section (c) below.

(c) Effect of transition to IFRS 9
The following tables set out the impact of
adopting IFRS 9 on the statement of financial
position and retained earnings as at 1 January
2018 including the effect of replacing IAS 39
incurred credit loss calculations with IFRS 9 ECL.

A reconciliation between the carrying amounts
under IAS 39 to the balances reported under
IFRS 9 as at 1 January 2018 is as follows:

22 23

IAS 39 measurement
Remeasure-

ment IFRS 9 measurement
Category Amount ECL Amount Category

Cash and cash equivalents
Loans and
receivables

255,623 – 255,623
Amortised

costAmounts due from credit institutions 99,350 – 99,350
Loans to customers 3,974,886 29,989 4,004,875

4,329,859 29,989 4,359,848
Non-financial assets
Deferred tax assets/(liabilities) 2,825 (5,998) (3,173)
Total assets 4,332,684 23,991 4,356,675

The impact of transition to IFRS 9 on retained earnings is as follows:

Retained earnings

Closing balance under IAS 39 (31 December 2017) 609,993
Recognition of IFRS 9 ECLs 29,989

Deferred tax in relation to the above (5,998)

Restated opening balance under IFRS 9 (1 January
2018)

633,984

Total change in equity due to adopting IFRS 9 23,991

The following table reconciles the aggregate opening loan loss allowances
under IAS 39 to the ECL allowances under IFRS 9.

Allowance under IAS
39 at Dec. 31 2017

Re-mea-
surement

ECL under IFRS 9
at Jan. 1, 2018

Impairment allow-
ance for Loans to